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Deeision 52 03 036 MAR 2 -1982 

B~FORE THE PUBLIC iJ'l'ILI'l'IES CO~!ISSIO~ 0:- THE S'Z'ATE OF ~IFO~IA 

Investigation on the Co~~ission's ) 
own motion into the oyerations ) 
rates and practiees of Charles' ) 
Bertolino Trucking & Produce, ) 
Ine., a California c¢rporation, ) 
and Lucky Stores, Ine., a Cali- ) 
fornia eorporation. ) 

----------------------------, 
o P ! ~ ! 0 ~ .... -_ ... _-- ..... 

011 101 
(Filed Dece~be= 15, 1931) 

This is an investigation into the tr~ekin~ operations, 
r~tes, charges, and pr~etice~ 0: Charles Bertolino Truc%in~ & 
Produee, Inc. (Bertolino) to dete~ine whether it violated ~blic 
Utilities CPU) Code Section 494 ~ failin~ to ch~rce and collect . ~ ~ 

the applieable rates and ehar~es set forth in Ite~ 250 of adopted 
Xini~u~ Rate Tariff (XR'l') 8~for certain specified deliveries by 
it, represent~d by 71 separate frei~ht bills, to L~e%y Store~, Inc. 
(Lueky) ~tween !l.ay 19, 19Z0 and i\u<Ju~t 22, 19$0, inclusive, and 
to determine whether Lucky reeeived those deliveries for less than 

the charges preseri~ed in XR'Z' 8-A. 
Prior to tt'l~ eate ~et for ~l¢c:.rin~ in this matter, the 

parties su~::\itted a "Stipulation of Faets, Issues and Reco:':Qended 
Fines" (Stipul~tion), a~reed to and signed l:>y staff a."ld both 
respondents. Upon review, we find the teros of the Stipula~io~ 
reasonable. :t has ~een eesignated "Zy.hi~it 1". ~~:ther 
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docu~ent~ry evidence in support of the Stipul~tion w~s submitted 
design~ted ~s Exhibit 2, Exhibit 3, ~nd Exhibit 4. The Stipul~tion 
~ddrc~~cs ~ll subst~ntivc issue~ w~ r~ised in Order Instituting 
Investigation (OIl) 101. 

PU, Code Soction 1070 permit~ us to r~voke, ~ltcr, or 
amend the certificate to oper~te or other opcr~tive right of the 
holder for good cau~e. In the alternative we rn~y impose ~ penalty 
of up to $5,000. Commission records indic~tc Bertolino had a 
prior PUC requl~tory viol~tion for improper ~pplie~tion of tariff~ 
~ountinq to $69. This condition was resolved upon being brou~ht 
to Bertolino's ~ttention hy ~ letter from us in August 1979. The 
present violation is of ~ ~orc serious n~ture. It involves 
another small amount of ~proper tariff applie~~ion ~hich could be 
attributed to inattention and aoout $6,000 in undercharges 
attributable to f3ilure to charge Lucky for the persons Bertolino 
hired to unlo~d goods at one particul~r Lucky location on several 
occasions. This bl~tantly disreg~rds the tariff requirement. 

Lucky, ~,hieh ~~z previously been involved in $imil~r 
cases before thi~ Co~~ission, is w~ll ~w~re of its duty to p~y 
~ eh~rge for unlo~din~ by holpers, lumpers, or sw~pc=s. Lucky 
cert~inly knew there were no unlo~din9 ch~rg¢s for these deliVeries. 
we presume it supervises its unlo~dinq docks ~nd is ~w~rc 0= what 
tranzpircs on them. Clearly, if a large cus~o~er ignores or 
cncour~qe$ such tariff viol~tions on the p~rt 0: a trucking firm 
which may be very clcpendent on the income dcriv¢d from that one 
customer, the burden of responsibility rests on the shoulders 
0: the customer as well as the trucking fi==- We believe that 
to be the case here, ~nd we deeply deplore ~ucky's inaction in 
this matter • 
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As a consequence of this, and because Bertolino has 
not previously engaged in such undercharging, we believe the 
punitive fine of $1,250 proposed in the Stipulation is reasonable. 
We wish it to be clear, however, that our comments here in no 
way indicate our condonation of the actions o! Bertolino. 
Bertolino, after all, has the prioary responsibility for con­
ducting its business in accord with the tariffs. Failure to do 
so, no ~atter what the reason, will not be ignored or treated 
lightly by this Co~ission. 
Findin~s o! Fact 

Official notice is taken 0: Bertolino's violation 
history. Further, the following matters were stipulated to by 

staf! ~~d the parties, and we find the~ to be facts. 
1. The Co~ission's sta!f conducted an investigation into 

the operations, rates, and practices 0: respondents Bertolino and 
Lucky. 

2. The investigation showed that in pcr!or~ing transporta­
tion services for LUCky, Bertolino charqed, demanded, collected, 
and received co~pensation less than the applicable rates set forth 
in Ite~ 150 of adopted MRT S-A by the amoun:s set forth in the 
document entitled ·'SUt'lmary of Certain Shipping Data Contained in 
the Records of Charles Bertolino Trucking ~~d Produce, Inc. for 
Transportation Performed for Lucky Stores, Inc." which is desi<;­
nated as Exhibit 2. Specifically, no charges were made for the 
services of helpers, lumpers, or swampers employee ~ Bertolino to 
perform or assist in unloadinq at the Lucky facility at 6565 K.~ott 
Avenue, Buena Park. In addition, there were some small under­
charges resulting from mis-application of MR~ 8-A. 

3. The doc:ument c1esi9'nated Exhibit 3 entitled "Carrier 
Data" is true and correct. It sets forth Bertolino's operating 
authority, tariff service, number of e=ployees, number and type 
of equipment, and gross operating revenue for all o£ 1980 and 
the first two quarters of 1981. 
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4. The docu~cnts co~p=l~ing Exhibit 4 orc true ~nd correct 

copie~ 0: Scrtolino'~ freight bills ~nd rcl~ted d~t~ for each of 
the 71 instances ~et forth in OIl 101. 

s. Berto1i!1o undereh~r~cd ~uc%y in the tot~l amount 0: 
$6,981.22 durin~ the inst~nce~ in issue_ 

j 
I 

6. w~ile Lucky has agreed ~o pay the undercharg~s in the 
amount of $6,981.22 directly to the Commission in satisfaction 
of a fine in th~t amount should it be imposed upon Bertolino . 
by the Commission. payment should be made to carrier. I 

7_ The ~ateri~ls cont~incd in the documents dcsivnated 
Exhibits 1, 2, 3, and 4 provide ~ record upon which ~ dcci~ion 

and order in OIl 101 may be rendered. 

Conelucions of L~w 
, .... T~c prolferee documents dc~i~nat~d Zxhihit~ 1, 2, 3, 

and 4 should be ~ade a p~rt of the rccorc ~nd the ~~ttcr con-

sidered sub~itted on Janu~ry 8, 1932, the ~~tc thc Stipulation 

was .:;igned. 
2. Bertolino has violated ?U Code Scction 494 ~y failing 

to charge and collect from ~uc%y the a~?lic~~l~ ~~t~s ~nd ch~~gcs 

set forth in !tC:!l 150 of ~do?tcci XR'I' 8-A. 

3. Lucky ~~S p~id Bertolino SG,9Cl.22 1e~s th~n the ~p~li-

c~ble r~tes and char0cz. 
4. A :ine in the a~ount of th~ undc~ch~r~c~ ($6,981.22) 

~hould be i~posed upon Bertolino under PC Code Section 2100. 

S. Serto!ino zhould be ordered to collect fro~ Luc%y 

$6, 90l.22, ·,..,hich is the ci::f'ercncc :o;,ct~',een ~hc charc;cs ~ct .... ~lly 

collectcd ~nd the a?plic~blc rates anc char~~z. 
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6. The punitive fine of Sl,250, to De paid ~n two 
installments, proposed in the Stipulation, is reasona~le ane 
should be imposed upon Be~tolino unde~ PU Code Section 1070. 

7. Bertolino should promptly take all ~easonable action 
to collect the undercharges. If necessary, it should file timely 
co~plaints in court as provided by PO Code Section 737. 

8. Bertolino shoUld be ordered to cea&e and desist from 
a:'l~' unlaw!ul ope~ations or practices. 

o R D E R 
-~.-----

IT IS ORDZRED that: 
1. The documents identified as ~~~i~its 1, 2, 3, and 4 

and sub::ti tted by sta!f and Charles Be:-tolino Truc}:inq & Produce, 
Inc. (Bertolino) and Luci;y Stores, Inc. (Luci:y) a:'e ::lade a p<lrt 
of the record 0: this proceedinq. The date of the HStipulation 
0: Pacts, IS$ues and Recommended Fines", Jan~ary 8, 1982, is 
the date o! sub~ission 0: the ~~tte=. 

2. Bertolino shall collect the underehar~es of SG,9Sl.22 
:=0::'\ Luc):y and pay the CO::l.':lission a fine in the sa.":Ie a::1ount "mder 
PU Code Section 2100. The fine shall be paid within 30 days 
after the effective date of this order. Direct payment of the 
~~ount by Luc~y within this ti~e period shall satisfy this 
re~irement. However, failure of Lucky to pay shall not relieve 
Bertolino 0: its duty to do so. 

3. Bertolino- shall pay the ~axi~um annual interest allowed 
'10.. .... 1 h J: • '10._" .... -h .... d" ... ~y tuc aw on t e _~ne ~g~nn~nq w •• en ~ e payoen. ~s e.~n~en •• 

4. Bertolino shall pay the Co~ission a punitive fine o! 
$1,250 under PU Code Section l070. ~he fine shall be paid in 
1:\010 equal installments. The first pll~ent shall be due at the 
Commission within 30 days after the effective date of this order. 
The second payment shall be due at the Commission 30 days a!ter 
the due date of the first payment. 
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5. Bertolino shall promptly tak~ all r~asona~le steps 
necessary to collect the undercha:qes, including ti~ely le;al 
action under PO Code Section 737. 

G. Bertolino shall cease and desist :roo any and all 
operations or practices which violate any provision o~ the PU 
Code. 

Zhe Executive Director shall have this order personally 
scrvec upon respondent Charles Bertolino T:uc';in~ Or Produce .. Inc. 
and served by mail upon respondent Lucky Stores, Inc. 

This order ~cornes effective for each respondent 30 
days after the order is served. 

:Dated MAR 21382 , at San Pra!'lcisco, California. 

~ . 
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